differences between historical market prices for LP Shares and historical exchange rates between Canadian dollars and U.S. dollars relative to market
prices for LP Shares and the exchange rate between Canadian dollars and U.S. dollars as of the completion of the Arrangement, as well as differences
between preliminary estimates and assumptions relative to the final determination of the fair values of assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed.
See “Accounting Treatment.” Future results of operations may vary significantly from the pro forma statement of operations data presented because of
various factors, including those discussed in “Risk Factors Relating to the Arrangement”, “Information Relating to Ainsworth – Risk Factors” and
“Information Relating to LP – Risk Factors.” The following selected unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction
with the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of LP which are attached to this Circular as Appendix C.

Unaudited Pro forma Combined Balance Sheet Data
As of June 30, 2013

(US$ in millions, unless otherwise noted)

Historical

LP
Historical

Ainsworth(1)
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 630.7   $ 162.7   $ (345.3)  $ 448.1
Long-term debt, excluding current portion   $ 777.3   $ 362.6   $ 121.0   $1,260.9
Long-term debt excluding current portion, less notes receivable

from asset sales   $ 345.1   $ 362.6   $ 121.0   $ 828.7
Shareholders’ equity   $1,182.5   $ 388.7   $ 30.1   $1,601.3
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $2,571.9   $ 862.5   $ 233.6   $3,668.0
Common shares outstanding (millions)   139.8   —   27.5   167.3

Note:
(1) As adjusted to US$ and U.S. GAAP.

- 26 -

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro forma Combined Statement of Income Data
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(US$ in millions, except per share data)

Historical

LP
Historical

Ainsworth(1)
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Net Sales   $1,110.1   $ 265.3   $ (3.4)  $1,372.0
Income from Operations   $ 178.1   $ 90.1   $ (5.6)  $ 262.6
Net Income   $ 159.4   $ 57.8   $ (5.2)  $ 212.0
Net earnings per share:

Basic   $ 1.15   $ 1.28
Diluted   $ 1.10   $ 1.23

Note:
(1) As adjusted to US$ and U.S. GAAP.

Unaudited Pro forma Combined Statement of Income Data
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(US$ in millions, except per share data)

Historical
LP

Historical
Ainsworth(1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Net Sales   $1,715.8   $ 409.3   $ (8.3)  $ 2,116.8
Income from Operations   $ 107.4   $ 74.9   $ (11.2)  $ 171.1
Net Income   $ 28.8   $ 8.2   $ (9.8)  $ 27.2
Net earnings per share:

Basic   $ 0.21   $ 0.17
Diluted   $ 0.20   $ 0.16

Note:
(1) As adjusted to US$ and U.S. GAAP.

- 27 -

Table of Contents

Unaudited Comparative Per Share Information

The following table summarizes unaudited per share data for (i) LP and Ainsworth on a historical basis (adjusted for US$ and U.S. GAAP) for the
six months ended June 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012, (ii) LP on a pro forma combined basis giving effect to the Arrangement and
(iii) Ainsworth on a pro forma equivalent basis based on the exchange ratio of 0.114 of a LP Share for each Ainsworth Share. It has been assumed for

[…]

Washington D.C. 20549. You may obtain information on the operation of the public reference room by calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330. Copies of
documents incorporated herein by reference have also been filed with the SEC at www.sec.gov under LP’s company name.

INFORMATION RELATING TO THE COMBINED COMPANY

General

On completion of the Arrangement, LP and Ainsworth will continue to be corporations governed by the laws of the State of Delaware and the BCBCA,
respectively. After the Effective Date, LP will indirectly own all of the outstanding Ainsworth Shares.

There will be no changes in the composition of LP’s board of directors or corporate officers resulting from the Arrangement, and Ainsworth’s
operations will be managed and operated as a subsidiary of LP.

- 87 -

Table of Contents

Pro forma Combined Capitalization

The following table sets forth the unaudited historical combined capitalization of LP as of June 30, 2013, before giving effect to the completion of the
Arrangement, and the unaudited pro forma combined capitalization of LP as of June 30, 2013, after giving effect to the completion of the Arrangement. This
table should be read together with the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of LP which are attached to this Circular as Appendix C.

As of June 30, 2013
before giving effect to

the Arrangement

As of June 30, 2013
after giving effect to

the Arrangement
(US$ in millions, unless otherwise noted)
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 630.7   $ 448.1
Long-Term Debt, Excluding Current Portion   $ 777.3   $ 1,260.9
Long Term Debt, Excluding Current Portion, Less Notes Receivable From

Asset Sales   $ 345.1   828.7
Shareholders’ Equity   $ 1,182.5   $ 1,601.3
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 2,571.9   $ 3,668.0
LP Shares Outstanding (millions)   139.8   167.3

Unaudited Pro forma Combined Financial Statements

Please see Appendix C for a copy of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of LP giving effect to the Arrangement.

RIGHTS OF DISSENTING AINSWORTH SHAREHOLDERS

The following is a summary of the provisions of the BCBCA relating to an Ainsworth Shareholder’s dissent and appraisal rights in respect of the
Arrangement Resolution. Such summary is not a comprehensive statement of the procedures to be followed by a Dissenting Ainsworth Shareholder who
seeks payment of the fair value of its Ainsworth Shares and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of Sections 237 to 247 of the BCBCA,